EXHIBIT A
FINDINGS
Bock Variance #P10-00050-VAR
Angwin
 Assessor’s Parcel Number: 024-153-004
Approval of a Variance from the side yard setback requirements of Napa County Code Section 18.104.010 (A) to allow the following:

· A side yard setback of 3 feet from the northwestern property line where 6 feet is required to allow construction of an approximately 255 square foot carport/garage attached to the existing residence at the driveway facing College Avenue;

· To recognize an existing small (3 foot x 5 foot) bay window on the existing residence currently in the side yard setback, approximately 19 inches from the property boundary.  No expansion of this existing bay window encroachment shall occur.   

Environmental Determination 

This project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act (Class 1– Minor alternation of existing private structure) and Appendix B, Class 1 of the Napa County’s Local Procedures for Implementing the California Environmental Quality Act
The Class 1 exemption applies because the project meets the criteria of as a minor alteration (255 square feet of carport/garage) to an existing residence.  The carport/garage will be setback a minimum 3 feet from the parcel boundary and existing fence in a manner that will maintain emergency vehicle access to the entire perimeter of the existing residence.
The following finding has been made pursuant to CEQA:
1.
That the Planning Commission considers the project categorically exempt.
Variance Required Findings

The Commission has reviewed the above-described variance request and, in accordance with the requirements of Napa County Code Section 18.128.060, makes the following findings:

2.
The requirements set forth in Chapter 18.128 of the Napa County Code have been met. The variance application has been filed and notice and public hearing requirements have been met. The hearing notice was posted on August 26, 2011 and copies were forwarded to property owners within 300 feet of the Property.
3.
Special circumstances exist applicable to the Property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, because of which strict application of the zoning district regulations deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.  
Discussion: 
The property owner is requesting this variance to construct a carport/garage to provide protection for personal property including vehicles from damage caused by falling debris, pine cones and pitch from the mature pine trees located on the adjacent parcel directly above the driveway.  Because of the small parcel size and the existing conditions of the parcel a variance to 
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the required side yard setback is necessary. This irregular shaped .22-acre parcel has a single-story residence, associated infrastructure (septic leach field and reserve area), an accessory structure, landscaping and fencing.  The residence is situated to the right side of the parcel with the septic/leach field to the left of the residence as viewed from the parcel driveway on College Avenue.  The residence is not situated parallel to the property boundary and fence.  The distance between the existing residence and the fence varies from approximately 6 feet and 54 inches, with the exception of a bay window (3 feet in depth by 5 feet in width) that is approximately 19 inches from the fence.  In the front yard the landscaping consists of mature trees, lawn and ornamentals.  The leach field is in the left side of the lawn area and side yard area.  The leach field criteria and location prohibits any improvements that would compromise the leach field capacity or capability, that is no compaction or impervious surfaces may occur in this area.  Therefore, any improvements such as a carport or garage must occur in the area of the existing driveway and not in the front yard required setback of 20 feet.  The critical consideration of this parcel is the ability of the Fire department to have perimeter access to the entire residence during a fire or other emergency.  The distance of 3 feet from the property boundary/fence would allow the Fire department safe access to the perimeter of the structure.  
      Therefore, the unique circumstances of this particular parcel, the small parcel size, the built and natural environment, physical configuration of the parcel do not apply to other properties and strict application of the 6 foot side yard setback applied to this parcel would deprive the property of the privileges enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning designation.
 
4.
Granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights. 

Discussion: The parcel is within the RS (Residential Single) zoning district which allows uses accessory to a residence in a setback subject to the approval of a variance.  The property owner would like to construction a carport/garage to provide protection for personal property including vehicles from damage caused by falling debris, pine cones and pitch from the mature pine trees located on the adjacent parcel directly above the driveway. The existing parcel configuration and the built environment and natural environment allow only a limited area for any carport or garage for protection from the natural environment.  Therefore, a variance to the side yard setback is prudent for this property owner to construct a small carport/garage (255 square feet) at 3 feet from the side yard setback as opposed to the required 6 foot side yard to preserve a substantial property right.       
5.
Grant of the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare of the County of Napa. 

Discussion: The granting of the variance to the 6 foot side yard setback for 3 foot side yard setback from the northwesterly property boundary will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property.  The 3 foot distance from the parcel boundary will provide emergency fire access to the entire perimeter of the residence.   Various County departments have reviewed the Project and commented regarding water, waste water disposal, access, building permits, and fire protection.  Conditions are recommended which will incorporate these comments into the Project to assure protection of public health and safety.  
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